
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Wednesday, 1st December 
2010 

 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 1ST 
DECEMBER 2010 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 1st December 2010 commencing at 2.00 
pm. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business on 

the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph ** of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

4. Minutes   
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety 

Committee held on the following dates: 
 

 a) 15 September 2010 (enclosed)  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 b) 20 October 2010 (enclosed)  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

5. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees   
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

which took place on the following dates: 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
 

19 November 2010 



 

 a) 15 September 2010 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee (enclosed)  (Pages 9 - 
12) 

 
 b) 20 October 2010 - General Licensing Sub-Committee (enclosed)  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
 c) 20 October 2010 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee (enclosed)  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 d) 3 November 2010 - General Licensing Sub-Committee (enclosed)  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
 e) 10 November 2010 - General Licensing Sub-Committee (enclosed)  (Pages 23 - 

26) 
 

 f) 10 November 2010 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee (enclosed)  (Pages 27 - 
28) 

 
6. Licensing Act 2003 - Policy Statement  Review  (Pages 29 - 106) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director of People and Places (enclosed). 

 
7. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Conditions - Consolidation  (Pages 107 - 

130) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director of People and Places (enclosed). 

 
8. Licensing Performance Report - Quarter 2  (Pages 131 - 142) 
 
 To received for information the enclosed report of the Director of People and Places 

(enclosed). 
 

9. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Cathryn Barrett 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.barrett@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

(Councillor Keith Iddon (Chair), Councillor Pat Haughton (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Judith Boothman, Terry Brown, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, 
Hasina Khan, Laura Lennox, Marion Lowe, Beverley Murray, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, 
Edward Smith, Ralph Snape, John Walker and Stella Walsh for attendance.  

 



 

2. Agenda and reports to Simon Clark (Head of Environment), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), 
Paul Carter (Public Protection Co-ordinator) and Cathryn Barrett (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) for attendance.  

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 15 September 2010 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 15 September 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Keith Iddon (Chair), and Councillors Judith Boothman, Terry Brown, 
David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Hasina Khan, Laura Lennox, Marion Lowe, 
Beverley Murray, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, Edward Smith, Ralph Snape and Stella Walsh 
 
Also in attendance: Simon Clark (Head of Environment), Stephen Culleton (Public Protection 
Officer), Zeynab Patel (Solicitor) and Cathryn Barrett (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

10.LPS.63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pat Haughton and 
Councillor John Walker. 
 
 

10.LPS.64 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of any interest. 
 
 

10.LPS.65 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee meetings held on 9 June 2010 and 7 July 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

10.LPS.66 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – That the minute of the General Licensing Sub-Committee 
meetings held 7 July 2010, 4 August 2010 and 1 September 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

10.LPS.67 SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES - POLICE CRIME ACT 2009 - ADOPTIVE 
POWERS  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report from the Head of Environment 
which asked Members to recommend adoption by the Council of the provisions for 
Sexual Entertainment Venues which had been introduced into the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 by the Police and Crime Act 
2009, and approve the first appointed day or day on which the adoption becomes 
effective. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Ralph Snape, seconded by Councillor David Dickinson 
and RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. Members of the Committee recommended adoption under Section 2 

of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, of the 
provisions of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by section 27 police and Crime Act 
2009 to Council. 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 1



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 15 September 2010 

 
3. That the ‘first appointed day’ or the day on which adoption becomes 

effective as 1 January 2011. 
 

4. Delegation to be given to the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
to determine any policy framework and fee structure within which 
applications for Sexual Entertainment Venue licences are considered. 

 
5. If the provisions are adopted by Council that the Licensing and 

Public Safety Committee be the determining body for all applications 
for Sexual Entertainment Venue Licences. 

 
 

10.LPS.68 SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES - PROPOSED POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report from the Director of People and 
Places on a policy and procedure for dealing with applications for Sexual 
Entertainment Venue licences should the adoption of the provisions for Sexual 
Entertainment Venues introduced into the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 by the Police and Crime Act 2009 be adopted by the 
Council. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Ralph Snape, seconded by Councillor Laura Lennox 
and RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the proposed policy and procedure as set out in Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 2 respectively of this report be approved subject to the 
adoption of powers by the Council. 

 
3. The proposed fee structure for licence application be approved.  

 
 

10.LPS.69 TAXI DRIVER CONDITIONS REVIEW  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report from the Director of People and 
Places which sought approval for revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver Conditions. 
 
At the Licensing and Public Safety Committee on 10 March 2010, it had been 
agreed that the current driver licence conditions be reviewed in consultation with 
the taxi trade.  
 
In response, a working group which included representatives of the taxi trade had 
met on several occasions to review the driver licence conditions and proposed 
changes which ensured that the objectives set out in legislation for driver licences 
were met, as well as determining the level of training which should be made a 
requirement for new driver applications.   
 
Members of the taxi trade on the Chair’s request, put forward their representations 
in relation to the proposed changes to the conditions. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the proposed changes. 
 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 2



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 15 September 2010 

It was proposed by Councillor Laura Lennox, seconded by Councillor Keith Iddon 
to approve that new applicants must successfully complete both the Driving 
Standards Agency (a two part course) and a BTEC Level 2 Award – Transporting 
Passengers by Taxi and Private Hire on condition of the grant of a driver licence. 
 
Following a vote, it was moved by Councillor Anthony Gee, seconded by 
Councillor Ralph Snape and subsequently RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the revised conditions relating to the application and issue of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences relating to the 
renewal period and medical examination be confirmed. 

 
3. To adopt the policy that all new drivers successfully complete both 

parts of the Driving Standards Agency training course as a condition 
of the grant of a driver licence.  This policy will be reviewed after 
twelve months at which time it would be considered if the training 
course adequately met the skills and knowledge with regards to 
customer services and legal aspects of hackney carriage and private 
hire services or if the policy should also include as a condition for 
the grant of a licence the successful completion of the  BTEC Level 2 
Award – Transporting Passengers by Taxi and Private Hire. 

 
4. Any driver brought before the General Licensing Sub-Committee for a 

review of their driver licence may be asked to undertake and 
successfully complete the BTEC Level 2 Award – Transporting 
Passengers by Taxi and Private Hire as a condition to retaining their 
driver licence. 

 
5. That the proposed changes to the Knowledge Test and DVLA driver 

licence checks be approved. 
 

6. That all changes be implemented by 1 October 2010.  
 
 

10.LPS.70 CHANGE TO VEHICLE CONDITION  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report from the Director of People and 
Places which sought approval for a revision to the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Taxi Licence conditions. 
 
Members of the Committee had been asked to consider amending the condition 
which related to signs, notices etc by the insertion of an exemption to allow 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles to display appropriate trade 
membership details within vehicles.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Debra Platt, seconded by Councillor Anthony Gee and 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the revised condition relating to the display of relevant trade 
association membership within Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicles be approved. 

 
 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 3



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 15 September 2010 

10.LPS.71 HACKNEY CARRIAGE - VEHICLE TYPE APPROVAL  
 
The Committee Members considered a report from the Director of People and 
Places which brought to Members attention proposals to amend the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle conditions of licensing in relation to 
vehicle type and disabled access. 
 
The outcome of the Council’s unmet demand survey carried out in 2008 identified 
a number of considerations to be determined which would influence the type of 
vehicles the Council would licence as a Hackney Carriages.  However, no further 
action was taken until the outcome of the Department for Transport had released 
its own findings and recommendations from a consultation exercise in relation to 
the Disability Discrimination Act with reference to Hackney Carriages. 
 
From the outcome of that consultation the Department of Transport have defined 
the following disabled vehicle types: 
 

• Type One – Wheelchair Accessible Taxis 
 Accessible taxis capable of carrying the majority, but not all, passengers 

who travel in their wheelchair as well as other people with other disabilities; 
 

• Type Two – Standard Accessible Taxis 
Vehicles which feature designs to make use by disable people easier, but 
would be able to carry a wheelchair user who can transfer from a taxi seat. 

 
Members of the Committee were asked to approve the proposed changed to the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licenses Conditions of Applications and 
proposed conditions as outlined in appendix A. 
 
At this point Members of the Committee were invited to inspect example models of 
modified vehicles presented. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Alan Platt, seconded by Councillor Ralph Snape and 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. The report be noted. 
 

2. The amended vehicle conditions as set out in the report and 
appendices be approved. 

 
 

10.LPS.72 LICENSING PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1  
 
The Members of the Committee received a report for information from the Director 
of People and Places which detailed the performance of the Council’s licensing 
functions during quarter 1. 
 
Enforcement action had resulted in: 

• 1 suspensions of a vehicle licence relating to the conditions of a vehicle 
• 4 defect notices had been issued for minor issues on taxi’s  
• 6 premises had been visited for non compliance of their licence 
• 1 visit with the Gambling Commission to a premises 
• 9 joint operations with the Police visiting premises in the Town Centre 

  
In addition there had been: 

• 4 applications for house to house collection licenses 
• I application for a second hand dealers registration 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 4



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 15 September 2010 

• 8 street collection permit with a further 2 applications to amend existing 
permits. 

• 1 Sex Shop Licence application renewed (and not 2 as stated in the report) 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

10.LPS.73 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  
 
The Chair had received representation from a Private Hire Taxi Driver relating to 
MPV type taxi internal dimensions. 
 
Previously this type of vehicle could have been registered to carry six passengers, 
however due to a change in the Council’s conditions for licensed vehicles that is 
no longer the case.  The driver had requested Members of the Committee to 
review this policy so that he would be allowed to licence a recently bought vehicle 
for six passengers instead of four which the current conditions presently allow. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Members of the Committee received verbal 
representation from the taxi driver in support of his request for a change in vehicle 
conditions relating to MPV type taxis. 
 
RESOLVED – That a full consultation exercise be carried out the findings of 
which to be presented to a special meeting of the Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee or the next scheduled Committee which ever is sooner. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 5



Agenda Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 20 October 2010 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20 October 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Keith Iddon (Chair), Councillors Judith Boothman, Terry Brown, 
David Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Hasina Khan, Marion Lowe, Beverley Murray, Alan Platt, 
Debra Platt, Edward Smith, John Walker and Stella Walsh 
 
Also in attendance: Simon Clark (Head of Environment), Zeynab Patel (Solicitor) and 
Cathryn Barrett (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

10.LPS.74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pat Haughton, Councillor 
Doreen Dickinson, Councillor Laura Lennox and Councillor Ralph Snape. 
 
 

10.LPS.75 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

10.LPS.76 HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE CONDITIONS - MPV TYPE 
VEHICLES  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report from the Director of People and 
Places which sought the Committee’s approval to changes in the Council’s 
Hackney and Private Hire vehicle conditions relating to seating provision on MPV 
type vehicles. 
 
Representatives from the taxi trade had been consulted, and while there was a 
broad agreement with the proposed change in the conditions, there was concern 
with the conditions relating to the safe storage of luggage and indicated that some 
vehicle proprietors would incur additional cost in the provision of suitable means of 
securing luggage.  However it was the officer’s view that unsecured luggage did 
pose a risk of injury to passengers in circumstances where a vehicle might have to 
take evasive action or stop suddenly. 
 
Members were also asked to consider four options for implementing the revised 
conditions for existing licensed vehicles 
 
It was proposed by Councillor David Dickinson, seconded by Councillor Marion 
Lowe and subsequently RESOLVED:   
 

1. that the revised conditions be approved and be implemented with 
immediate effect for all new hackney and 
[...]
neral Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20 October 2010 
 

Present: Councillor John Walker (Chair) and Councillors Hasina Khan, Alan Platt, 
Edward Smith and Stella Walsh 
 

 
 

10.LSC.48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Iddon. 
 
 

10.LSC.49 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITEE  
 
In the absence of Councillor Iddon who was Chair of this Sub-Committee, 
Members were asked to elect a Chair for the hearing. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hasina Khan, seconded by Councillor Stella Walsh 
and subsequently RESOLVED – That Councillor John Walker take the Chair. 
 
 

10.LSC.50 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

10.LSC.51 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

10.LSC.52 SECTION 61 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 
1976 - RELEVANT CAUTION RELATING TO A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER  
 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of People and Places, 
drawing Members of the Sub-Committee’s attention to a complaint received from 
a member of the public relating to a Hackney Carriage Driver.  
 
On 6 October 2010 officers of the Council received a complaint from a resident 
complaining that a Hackney Carriage Driver had stolen his mobile phone. 
Following enquires with Lancashire Constabulary it was confirmed that on 5 
October 2010 the driver in question had been arrested for theft and that he had 
been dealt with by means of an adult Caution. 
 
The driver, and his representative attended the meeting to put forward 
representations as to why his Hackney Carriage Licence should not be revoked. 
 
The driver had been the holder of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
[...]

 
 
Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director People and Places 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee 1 December 2010 

 
LICENSING POLICY (LICENSING ACT 2003) REVIEW 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise Members of the current statutory review of the Councils Licensing Policy 
Statement made under the Licensing Act 2003 and to seek adoption of the Policy 
Statement subject to the outcome of the current consultation process. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are asked to recommend approval to the Councils Executive Cabinet of the 
reviewed Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003) subject to the following: 

3. On the expiration of the consultation period (31 December 2010) the Head of Environment 
and Chair of Licensing and Public Safety Committee be given delegated authority to make 
any minor amendments arising out of any consultation responses. 

4. On the expiration of the consultation period (31 December 2010) any major changes 
considered to be necessary as a result of the consultation response will be reported back 
to the Licensing and Public Safety Committee for further consideration and approval. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

5. The Council has a statutory duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to produce a Licensing Policy 
Statement which details how the Council will determine applications for licenses determined 
under the Act. 

6. This duty also requires a periodic review of the Licensing Statement on a date prescribed by 
the Secretary of State which is on or before 7 January 2011. 

7. The current Licensing Policy Statement has served the Council well over the past 3 year 
period and subject to the consultation period which runs from 1 November 2010 to 31 
December 2010 no changes are proposed other than cosmetic amendments to reflect 
changes in organisations and structures that impact on the policy. 

8. The proposed policy statement is attached at Appendix A and within that document 
Members will find th
[...]
  
PR1 8RJ 

Telephone: 01772 536288 

Email:  lscb@cyp.lancscc.gov.uk  

 
Lancashire County Council 
Trading Standards 
58-60 Guildhall Street 
Preston 

   PR1 3NU 

Telephone: 01772 533528 

Email:   feedback@ts.lancscc.gov.uk 

For applications concerning larger  
establishments only. 

The health and safety responsible authority 
is :   

H.S.E.  
Marshall House 
Ringway 
Preston 
PR1 2HS 
Telephone 01772 836200 

For queries on this please call 01257 515151 
 

FOR VESSEL APPLICATIONS ONLY 

British Waterways 
Trafalgar House 
Birchwood 
Warrington 
WA3 6GD 

Telephone: 01925 847700 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 104



 

 74 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 105



Agenda Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

 
Director People and Places 

 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 1 December 2010 

 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE 

CONDITIONS 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consolidate the current Hackney Carriage (HCV) and Private Hire (PHV) vehicle licence 
conditions and to review the decision made by Members relating to luggage requirements 
for Private Hire vehicles. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are asked to approve the removal of the luggage requirement condition from the 
HCV vehicle conditions and to approve the consolidated conditions as presented at 
Appendix 1 and 2. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Over the past 12 months several changes have been agreed by Members to both the HCV 
and PHV conditions.  

4. The conditions currently exist in a number of forms or documents and it is appropriate to 
consolidate them all into a single document for each vehicle licence type. These 
consolidated conditions are attached as Appendix 1 for Private Hire Vehicles and Appendix 2 
for Hackney Carriage Vehicles. 

5. One such change proposed at a meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee on 
the 9 December 2009 was incorrectly reported an
[...]
ompany at any level will not be considered for licensing.  
(h)  It must have at least two rear side doors for the boarding and alighting 

of passengers in addition to a separate door for the driver and it must be 
fitted with at least four road wheels. 

(i) The engine capacity must be adequate for the loads to be carried. 
Accordingly, the vehicle should have an engine capacity of at least 
1200cc.  

(j) Where the vehicle is fitted with continuous seats one person shall be 
counted for each complete length of 16 inches measured in a straight 
line lengthwise on the front of each seat, and where any such 
continuous seat is fitted with arms for the purpose of separating the 
seating spaces and such arms are so constructed that they can be 
folded back or otherwise put out of use such seat shall be measured for 
the purposes of this Regulation as if it had not been fitted with such 
arms. 

(k)  Only one passenger may be accommodated in the front of the vehicle 
next to the driver in cases where the vehicle is designed to take only 
one front seat passenger.  

(l)  Door catches must be secure at all times whilst being capable of easy 
operation by passengers.  

(m) Forward mounted driving mirrors must be fitted on both sides of the 
vehicle and an interior rear mirror must be fitted. The mirrors must be 
maintained all times.  

(n) The vehicle must not be white, unless it is a stretched limousine or 
other similar vehicle that is acceptable for licensing as a private hire 
vehicle. Bizarre or garish colour schemes will not be permitted. 

(o)  All seats must be fitted with the manufacturer’s head restraints. 
(p)  A 1kg (2.2lb) British standards fire extinguisher of the dry powder type 

shall be securely fitted to the vehicle so as to be readily available for use 
at all times and be marked with the Hackney Carriage plate number. 
The fire extinguisher shall be maintained in good working order at all 
times.  

(q)  Every estate type vehicle must be fitted wit
[...]
he internal disc must be fixed to the windscreen outside the swiped area not 
obscuring the driver’s view with the expiry date information visible from the 
vehicle exterior.  

7.  Internal licence plate must be fixed to the dashboard not obscuring the drivers 
view or on the windscreen outside the swiped area.  

8.   Door signs. The vehicle shall display Council provided livery to the front driver 
and passenger door fixed in a readable position.  The Council’s door signs shall 
be fixed permanently to the vehicle and the use of magnets or other means of 
temporary fixing shall not be used. 

 
TYPE OF VEHICLE 
9.   When applying for the grant of a hackney carriage vehicle licence, the 

proposed vehicle shall be subjected to the approval of the council and the 
following conditions apply: 

   
a) The vehicle must be a vehicle approved for use as a hackney carriage in 

Chorley and not be licensed as a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle 
with any other Licensing Authority. 

b) The vehicle must not be left hand drive. 
c) The vehicle must not be a convertible, i.e. have a soft top. 
d) The vehicle must have at least 4 doors. 
e) No ‘Q’ plated vehicles will be considered for licensing. 
f) Vehicles that have been categorised as ‘write offs’ by any insurance 

company at any level will not be considered for licensing. 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 120



 

 

g) It must have at least two rear side doors for the boarding and alighting of 
passengers in addition to a separate door for the driver and it must be 
fitted with at least four road wheels.  

h) The vehicle must have a capacity for at least 4 adult passengers. 
i) The engine capacity must be adequate for the loads to be carried. 

Accordingly, the vehicle should have an engine capacity of at least 
1200cc.  

j) Where the vehicle is fitted with continuous seats, one person shall be 
counted for each complete length of 16 inches measured in a straight line 
lengthwise on the front of each seat, and wher
[...]
ed details of organisations that are licensed to undertake house to house 

and street collections under the current period. These details are attached at Appendix B. 
 
6. In addition Members should note that a recent Licensing Sub Committee hearing which 

resulted in the revocation of a private hire driver’s licence was the subject of an appeal to 
Magistrates Court. On appeal the Committees decision was reversed by the Court and the 
Council has been ordered to pay £2000 in costs. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
7. To ensure that Members are kept informed of the licensing activity within the Councils Public 

Protection Team.  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
8. None 
 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
9. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 131



Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their communities   Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

√ 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
10. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal  No significant implications in this 

area 
√ 

 
 
JAMIE CARSON  
DIRECTOR PEOPLE AND PLACES 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Simon Clark 5732 10 November 2010 Q2perf 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 132



APPLICATIONS LIST

General Licensing

House to House Collection Licence
2Total Cancel/Surrender Applications:

9Total New Applications:

11Total House to House Collection Licence Applications:

Street Collection Permit
1Total Amendment Applications:

8Total New Applica
[...]
sed)
	5f 10 November 2010 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee (enclosed)
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Policy Statement  Review
	ReviewAppA

	7 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Conditions - Consolidation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 Licensing Performance Report - Quarter 2
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix B1




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 1 December 2010 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 1 December 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Keith Iddon (Chair), Councillor Pat Haughton (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Judith Boothman, Terry Brown, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Hasina Khan, Laura Lennox, 
Marion Lowe, Beverley Murray, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, Ralph Snape and John Walker 

 
 

10.LPS.77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Dickinson. 
 
 

10.LPS.78 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

10.LPS.79 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
meetings held on 15 September 2010 and 20 October 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

10.LPS.80 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held 
on 15 September 2010, 20 October 2010, 3 November 2010 and 10 November 
2010 be confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

10.LPS.81 LICENSING ACT 2003 - POLICY STATEMENT  REVIEW  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report from the Director of People and 
Places which advised Members of the current statutory review of the Council’s 
Licensing Policy Statement made under the Licensing Act 2003 and to seek adoption 
of the policy statement subject to the outcome of the current consultation process. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ralph Snape, seconded by Councillor Anthony Gee and 
subsequently unanimously RESOLVED – To recommend approval to the Council’s 
Executive Cabinet of the reviewed Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 
2003) subject to the following: 
 

1. On the expiration of the consultation period (31 December 2010) the 
Chair of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee and the Head of the 
Environment be given delegated authority to make any minor 
amendments arising out of any consultation response. 

 
2. On the expiration of the consultation period any major changes 

considered to be necessary as a result of the consultation response will 
be reported back to the Licensing and Public Safety Committee for 
further consideration and approval. 

 
 
 



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 1 December 2010 

10.LPS.82 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS - 
CONSOLIDATION  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report from the Director of People and 
Places which sought Members approval to consolidate Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire vehicle licence conditions, to review the decision made by Members relating to 
luggage requirements for Private Hire vehicles and to remove the word ‘rear’ which 
was included in the conditions for both Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles in 
error under the specification for vehicle type having to have at least two rear side 
doors for boarding. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Laura Lennox, seconded by Councillor Ralph Snape 
and subsequently unanimously RESOLVED – To approve: 

• the removal of the luggage requirement conditions from the Hackney 
Carriage vehicle conditions 

• the consolidated conditions as presented in appendix 1 and appendix 2 
or the report 

• that the word ‘rear’ be removed from the specification of vehicle type 
being required to have at least two rear side doors for boarding from 
both the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle conditions. 

 
 

10.LPS.83 LICENSING PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2  
 
The Members of the Committee received a report for information from the Director of 
People and Places which detailed the performance of the Council’s licensing functions 
during quarter 2 which included: 

• 5 suspensions notices issued to taxi drivers 
• 15 defective notices issued to taxi drivers 
• 1 prohibition notice being issued for defective tyres 
• 43 compliance premises licence test 
• 11 test purchases for alcohol – all of which passed 
• 1 Premises Licence revoked 
• 1 Premises Licence refused 

 
All notices relating to taxis have been complied with. 
 
A taxi driver lost his appeal at the Magistrates Court for the revocation of his Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire driver’s licence. 
 
A decision at a recent Licensing Sub-Committee for a Private Hire driver’s licence 
became subject to an appeal at the Magistrates Court.  On appeal the Committee’s 
decision was overturned by the Court and the Council was ordered to pay £2,000 in 
costs.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

10.LPS.84 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, Mr Oakes, Chairman of the Hackney Drivers Association 
thanked Members of the Committee and officers of the Council for working hard with 
the taxi trade consulting them on various revisions to Council policy and taking their 
views in to account when making decisions. 
 


